As at 31 December 2011, the Group’s capital mix was at the top end
of the target range, with debt and hybrid securities representing 38.3%
of total tangible capitalisation.

With the pro forma adjustments mentioned in Section 4.2.2, the
pro forma capital mix will remain at the top end of the Group’s target
range of 30‑40% of total tangible capitalisation.

(10)	�For New Zealand, the reinsurance cover is denominated in NZ$.

40IAG CPS Offer

SECTION 4
Financial information continued
	 Target	 As at 31 Dec 2011	 Pro forma

	 %	 $m	 %	 $m	 %

Ordinary equity less goodwill and intangible assets	 60–70	 2,626	 61.7	 2,626	 61.9
Interest bearing liabilities – hybrid securities and debt	 30–40	 1,627	 38.3	 1,617	 38.1

Total capitalisation		  4,253	 100.0	 4,243	 100.0

As at 31 December 2011, the Group’s interest bearing liabilities were $1,627 million, compared to $1,377 million at 30 June 2011.
The increase in the interest bearing liabilities was primarily due to the issue of unsecured subordinated bonds in the New Zealand retail market.

			   As at	 As at	 Pro forma
			   30 Jun 2011	 31 Dec 2011	 31 Dec 2011
			   $m	 $m	 $m

I. Capital nature
a. TIER 1 REGULATORY CAPITAL11

RPS			   350	 350	 –
RES			   550	 550	 550
CPS			   –	 –	 350

b. TIER 2 REGULATORY CAPITAL
GBP subordinated term notes			   151	 153	 153
NZD subordinated term notes			   77	 76	 76
GBP subordinated exchangeable term notes			   235	 239	 239
NZD subordinated term bonds			   –	 247	 247

II. Operational nature
Other interest bearing liabilities			   16	 22	 22
Less: capitalised transaction costs			   (2)	 (10)	 (20)

Total interest bearing liabilities			   1,377	 1,627	 1,617

4.8 Pro forma capital adequacy position
The following table sets out the Group’s pro forma capital adequacy position based on the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2011,
after adjusting for the below assumptions:

■■ $350 million is raised through the Offer less transaction costs of $10 million. The instrument is to be eligible for recognition as APRA
Non-Innovative Residual Tier 1 Capital; and

■■ the buy‑back of $350 million of RPS on the upcoming Reset Date for RPS, 15 June 2012, currently eligible for recognition as APRA
Innovative Residual Tier 1 Capital.

The MCR multiple is calculated based on the APRA Level 2 requirements and remains above the Group’s long‑term benchmark of 1.45‑1.50x.

	 As at	 Pro forma
	 31 Dec 2011	 adjustments	 Pro forma
	 $m	 $m	 $m

Tier 1 Capital12	 3,025	 400	 3,425
Tier 2 Capital	 1,166	 (410)	 756

Regulatory capital base	 4,191	 (10)	 4,181
Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)	 2,481		  2,481
MCR multiple (times)	 1.69		  1.69

The MCR multiple decreases to 1.57x on a pro forma basis allowing for the planned acquisition of AMI in New Zealand, and the investment in
Bohai Property Insurance Company in China.

APRA is currently reviewing the prudential framework and the capital standards for general insurers and life insurers. This will result in changes
to Minimum Capital Requirement, which will become known as Prescribed Capital Amount (PCA). It is not possible for IAG to forecast the exact
impact on the Group’s future capital position until APRA issues the final prudential standards and provides additional guidance on the